
 
 
Anwen Jones Solicitor/Cyfreithiwr 
Interim Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Dros Dro Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Richard Jones (Chairman) 

Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, David Barratt, 
Marion Bateman, David Cox, Peter Curtis, 
Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Trefor Howorth, 
Hilary Isherwood, Dave Mackie, David McFarlane, 
Hilary McGuill, Eric Owen and Carolyn Thomas 

 
CS/NG 

 
23 March 2012 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2012 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3 BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD  

 Presentation from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board: 
 

• Healthcare in North Wales is Changing – update on service reviews 

• Locality Developments 

• Public Health – Tobacco and Alcohol update 

• Members’ Questions 
 

4 FINAL DRAFT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (Pages 1 - 46) 

 Report of Director of Community Services enclosed. 
 

5 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2011/12 (Pages 47 - 84) 

 Report of Learning and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed. 
 

6 ROTA VISITS  

 To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee. 
 

 



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 MARCH 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FINAL DRAFT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To present the final draft of the Social Services Annual Performance 

Overview Report to the Scrutiny Committee and to seek any final 
views and comments before approval by the Executive Member for 
Social Services. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Overview Report is part of the Welsh Government (WG) 
performance framework for Social Services.  The report is the 
Director's statement on current performance and highlights good 
performance and areas for improvement. 
 

3.00 
 
3.01 
 
 
 
 
3.02 
 
 
 
3.03  
 
 
3.04  
 
 
 
 
 
3.05  
 
  

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The final version of the Overview Report has been prepared 
following an in-depth review of current performance by service 
managers and performance officers and a period of consultation and 
challenge including a Member Task and Finish group 
 
The Overview Report is a summary of the assessment of the 
Council's overall Social Services performance against a set of 
domains determined by the WG. 
 
Behind the report sits a set of detailed templates and evidence that 
has been collected as part of the assessment. 
 
The final step in the self-assessment is the production of service 
plans which set out the actions which need to take place to deliver on 
the improvement priorities identified in the assessment.  Service 
plans for Social Services for Children, Social Services for Adults and 
Development and Resources are in preparation 
 
The next step will be consideration of the report by the Executive 
Member for Social Services and approval for submission to the 
CSSIW. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 Members endorse the final draft for consideration by Executive. 

 
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
 None arising directly from this report but some of the identified 

improvement priorities may have associated financial implications 
which will be separately detailed in service plans. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

 None arising from this report 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

 None arising from this report 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

 None arising directly from this report though the report contains an 
assessment of current performance against the equalities agenda 
and has associated improvement priorities. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

 None arising directly from this report, but some of the identified 
improvement priorities may have associated personnel implications 
which will be separately detailed in the service plans. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

 No further consultation is planned. 
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
 Consultation has taken place with key stakeholders including a 

Member Task and Finish Group. 
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1 -  Overview Report 

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
 Contact Officer:  Alan Butterworth 

Telephone:  01352 702510 
Email:   alan.butterworth@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 

Annual Performance  
 

Report  
 

2011-2012 

Page 3



 

 2 

 

Introduction   
 
This is my first year as Director and an opportunity to report on how well our 
Flintshire County Council Social Services is performing. My report will focus 
on how well we have done on the priorities identified for 2011 and what we 
see as our key aims for 2012.  
 
New in post my personal priority for 2011 was to get to know my colleagues. I 
have introduced what I like to call ‘back to the floor’, which is where I and my 
colleagues in the Directorate Management Team work at locations across all 
the council offices. Spending quality time with teams in this way enables a two 
way dialogue about our vision for Social Services and the challenges we face. 
It is an opportunity for us to hear and really understand the concerns of our 
front line workforc
[...]
 effective public organisation 
through our four resources strategies - the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, the People Strategy, the Asset Management Strategy and the 
ICT Strategy - whilst ensuring our local taxes and fees and charges are 
fair and affordable. 

 
2. To achieve the greatest possible cost efficiencies through regional and 

sub-regional collaboration to reinvest in local public services. 
 
3. To be a modern, caring and flexible employer with fair and equal pay 

and terms and conditions of employment under a Single Status 
Agreement. 

 
4. To achieve the highest standards of customer service and care through 

our Customer Services Strategy. 
 
5. To make our communities safe and to safeguard the vulnerable with 

children and older people as priority groups. 
  
6. To protect and grow the local and regional economy, to be a 

prosperous County and to provide help and support for those 
vulnerable to poverty. 

 
7. To promote independent, healthy and fulfilled living in the community 

with the highest quality personalised and supportive social and health 
care services.  

 
8. To meet housing need in the County and to work with partners to 

ensure a sufficient supply of quality and affordable homes and housing 
services in the social, mixed tenure and private sector housing 
markets, 

 
9. To secure a modern and high performing range of learning, cultural, 

play and leisure opportunities for all ages with our schools, colleges 
and other partners. 

 
10. To protect, plan and develop sustainable natural and built 

environments. 

Page 9



 

 8 

 
Delivering on Council priorities  

 

The social services directorate has taken a key role is delivering on the 
councils corporate priorities. Much of this work is highlighted elsewhere in this 
report however we wanted to give an overview for how our work is continuing 
to support the priorities of the council.   
 

• The social services directorate is working hard to make the best use of 
Flintshire County Council’s ‘physical assets’. This will help us save 
money, while ensuring we focus on the needs of people, services and 
the wider Council. We in social services are challenging current ways 
of working by developing agile or mobile working. Many of our staff 
such as home carers already work from home, and we have developed 
facilities to enable some staff including the Director of Community 
Services to work from different sites across Flintshire.  

 

• Our offices will be brought into local communities and we will use our 
emerging Flintshire Connects facilities to deliver a wide range of 
services (Executive Committee Report December 2011). Working at a 
local level with our public sector partners will provide a rich multi-
agency service that will more effectively support local people. All of 
these measures are designed to create a citizen first approach which 
sees people placed at the centre of everything we do.  This is an 
ambitious programme of activity but will bring very tangible and positive 
improvements in ensuring that we respond to needs at the right time 
and in the right way.  

 

• We want to be an efficient service as possible and use ‘LEAN  
techniques’ to simplify processes and therefore improve efficiency. To 
do this we use Flintshire County Council’s internal LEAN team to 
independently review two of areas of work each year. In 2011 they 
looked at Telecare. They recommended the introduction of a computer 
system to eliminate waste; reduce the duplication of information; 
reduce over ordering of equipment and free up the installers’ time 
which would result in reduce waiting times ( Lean Telecare power-point 
recommendations 9th June 2011) 

 

Reminder of our priorities for 2011 

• We will appoint a Director of Community Services 

• We will apply Lean Principles to specific service areas and 

measure the benefits. 

 

Page 10



 

 9 

• As part of the Council’s Flintshire Futures programme which 
incorporates o
[...]

attend Child Protection Meetings (including conferences and core groups) or 
for their views and wishes to be expressed via their independent ‘buddy.’, by 
way of example see below. 
 

 
 
 
The scheme has been running since 2007 and to date 86 children have taken 
up the opportunity to participate and numbers are increasing year on year.  
 
Social Services for Children achieved its 2011 improvement priority of working 
with colleagues in education to improve the safeguarding arrangements within 
schools. This was acknowledged by CSSIW in their response to our annual 
review and more recently we had a positive endorsement following an 
inspection by Estyn of our education services.  
 
"Since 2009, the authority has made good progress to improve the referral 
and monitoring systems for training in safeguarding. There is a clear 
safeguarding policy. At the time of the inspection, there were effective 
systems and guidance in place to provide CRB checks and to offer 
appropriate and comprehensive safeguarding and child protection training to 
all education staff. " 
 

Page 27



 

 26 

 
We are pleased to announce that in April 2011 the Flintshire and Wrexham 
Local Safeguarding Children Board was launched (FWLSCB). A 
communication plan is in place to raise awareness of the role and function of 
the FWLSCB. An article was published in “Your Community, Your Council” 
which goes to every home in Flintshire explaining what to do if you have 
concerns about a child. In addition findings of a survey widely circulated to 
professionals, members of the public and young people will also provide a 
judgement on where the FWLSCB is at. This will inform the FWLSCB work 
programme for next year.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our priorities for 2012 
 

• Maximise on the benefits of our enhanced Safeguarding Unit 
for Children by offering a support and advice role to our 
frontline workforce. 

 
• Strengthen Adult protection with the introduction of a further 

specialist p
[...]
mpact, effect or 
consequence of a service or policy. 
Outcomes-focussed services are 
therefore those that meet the goals, 
aspirations or priorities of individual 
service users. 
 
Reablement – Reablement is an 
approach which aims to maximise 
independence, choice and quality 
of life, this means that all people 
who wish to access Social Care 
Services undergo a period of 
assessment and support to enable 
them to live as independently as 
possible, minimising the 
requirement for ongoing support. 
Reablement is a short term 
assessment and intervention 

service which is person centred 
and outcome focused. As such the 
duration of the reablement will vary 
for each person ( from a few days 
to a maximum period of six weeks ) 
. During the reablement phase 
there will be regular reviews to 
assess progress agreed outcomes.  
 
Regional Commissioning Hub - A 
collaboration of the six North 
Wales' authorities for the 
commissioning and contracting of 
high cost low volume care home 
placements for adults and children. 

Social Care Bill – The Bill will set 
out the core legal framework for 
social services and social care, 
reinforcing people’s rights to 
information and services and 
supporting the delivery of our 
services in an integrated way to 
ensure that social services and 
social care is sustainable.   
 
Telecare - is a way in which 
support can be provided through 
telecommunication devices in the 
home.  It uses simple technology to 
manage risk and give people the 
peace of mind they need to live in 
their own homes for longer.  
Telecare equipment is provided 
through Community Equipment 
Stores and fitted and monitored by 
Carelink.  There are currently over 
400 homes in Flintshire with 
Telecare as part of an assessed 
care package.   
 
 

 

Page 46



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 29 MARCH 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

LEARNING AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY FACILITATOR 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2011/12 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To note and consider the 2011/12 Quarter 3 service performance 

reports produced at the Head of Service / Divisional level under the 
adopted business model of the Council. The reports cover the Quarter 
3 period (October to December 2011). 
 

1.02 To note the update of the Strategic Assessment of Risks and 
Challenges (SARC) contained within the performance reports. 
 

1.03 To note the progress made against the Improvement Targets 
contained within the performance reports. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 
 

The quarterly performance reports seek to provide the reader with the 
'narrative' of quarterly performance, which gives the context for overall 
performance. These reports are a quarterly review of service plans. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 Copies of the detailed Quarter Three (October to December 2011) 
performance reports are attached at  Appendix 1.1 Social Services 
for Children, Appendix 1.2 Development and Resources,    Appendix 
1.3 Social Services for Adults and  Appendix 2 SARC summary 
position. 
 

3.02 A number of issues had been raised in relation to quarterly 
performance reporting.  As a result a group of staff with representation 
from each Directorate and Corporate Services met to discuss possible 
solutions to the issues. In addition, two Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs attended the meeting to contribute to the 
discussions. Subsequently a small sub-group (including Member 
representation) prepared a set of guidance notes for the proposed 
revised format of quarterly reporting. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 47



3.03 The new approach is based on exception reporting and splits the reports 
into 3 distinct sections: 
 

1. Foreword – to summarise key information that the Head of 
Service feels Members should be aware of, including both 
good and poor performance.  Emerging issues should also be 
highlighted in this section e.g. a new SARC identified (as 
agreed by CMT). 

2. Performance Summary – This section contains an ‘at a 
glance’ summary of performance for the quarter against the 
following, in a tabular format for each:- 

Improvement Plan – giving a summary of both RAG 
statuses for the progress and outcome, (as in the first 
mid year review).  
SARC – a summary of the risk Rag status at the end of 
the quarter. 
Performance Indicators - as a minimum this section 
will include all (PIs) classified as Improvement Targets 
and those which are aligned to the Improvement 
Priorities for the purpose of measuring outcomes. The 
summary will show target and outturn performance with 
a RAG status and trend. 
Improvement Target Action Plan – this section 
summarises whether actions to support the 
achievement of Improvement Targets are ‘on track’ or 
‘behind schedule’. 
Key Actions from the Service Plan – summarises 
whether key actions/areas for improvement are ‘on 
track’ or ‘behind schedule’.  (This will include other key 
areas of work not already identified.) 
Internal & External Regulatory Reports – 
summarises regulatory work reported in the quarter and 
its outcomes and intended actions. 
 

3. Exception Reporting – This section of the report is broken 
down in the same way as the service plan is sectioned e.g. by 
Service Teams. This section is to be used to report in detail the 
emerging issues and poor performance identified in Section 1 and 
also any poorer performance identified in Section 2 e.g. items which 
have an amber or red RAG status or are ‘behind schedule’.  The 
detail will include the reason for the issue / poor performance arising 
and what is to be done to rectify the situation.  

 

3.04 A revised SARC summary position of the present Red, Amber and 
Green status for all of the reported strategic risks and challenges is 
provided at Appendix 2. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That Members consider the 2011/12 Quarter Three performance 
reports produced by the He
[...]
 2012-2015. 
Work has also commenced to develop a Commissioning Plan for Learning Disability 
Services with anticipated completion in April 2012.  The target date for the completion of 
remaining commissioning plans is December 2012. 

 
3.2.2 We will closely monitor staff absence and set targets for reduction. 
Unfortunately, staff absence has increased in the division due a small number of staff with 
long-term health problems.  These are being dealt with in line with the Council’s policy. 

 

Page 72



Appendix 1.3 

 

Quarterly Performance Report 
Social Services for Adults (Community Services Directorate) 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:   HEAD OF SOCIAL SERVICES FOR ADULTS 
REPORT DATE:  FEBRUARY  2012 
REPORT PERIOD:  QUARTER 3  OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2011  
 

1. Foreword 
We are pleased to report that we have worked very hard throughout the year to position 
ourselves favourably in order to make the necessary efficiency targets for 2012 – 13 
We have achieved this by our committed workforce, working together to progress the 
journey of Transforming Social Services for Adults  
 
Foreword 
Report highlights for this quarter are the following items: 

Transforming 
Social Services 
for Adults (TSSA) 

Transforming social service for adults is a major project that 
we are undertaking in partnership with others. To share our 
aim, our vision and our journey for service improvements a 
Member workshop was held in October, presentations were 
also made to the voluntary sector and focus and discussion 
groups have been held with staff and service users. This work 
culminated in a report to Executive in November 2011 seeking 
and gaining approval for a Phase 1 redesign of Adult Social 
Care, service and team management structure. 
 

Phase 1 The implementation of Phase 1 is now well underway, we are 
steadily working through job descriptions, JEQs, job matching 
and the assimilation process. We expect to complete Phase 1 
redesign on target by March 2012.  
 
Given the ongoing fl
[...]


CG08 ICT Strategy G A A A A G DEC 2011

CG09 Information Governance A A A A A A TBC

CG10 Human Resources and Management A A A A A A NOV 2012

CG11 Single Status and Terms and Conditions of Employment G A A A A A NOV 2012

CG13 Customer Focus G G A G G G JUN 2011

CG16 Workforce and Succession Planning A A A A A A NOV 2012

CG18 Procurement G A A A A TBC

CG19 Business Continuity (including Winter Disruption) A A A A A A APR 2012

CG22 Flintshire Futures R A A TBC

2011-2012

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 FINAL DRAFT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
	General Template (all other Committees) for FINAL DRAFT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT enc. 1

	5 Quarter 3 Performance Review 2011/12
	General Template (all other Committees) for Quarter 3 Performance Review 2011/12 enc. 1
	General Template (all other Committees) for Quarter 3 Performance Review 2011/12 enc. 2
	General Template (all other Committees) for Quarter 3 Performance Review 2011/12 enc. 3
	General Template (all other Committees) for Quarter 3 Performance Review 2011/12 enc. 4




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
29 MARCH 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 29 March 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Richard Jones (Chairman) 
Councillors David Barratt, Marion Bateman, David Cox, Veronica Gay, 
Trefor Howorth, Dave Mackie, David McFarlane, Hilary McGuill, Eric Owen and 
Carolyn Thomas 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Adele Davies-Cooke and Hilary Isherwood.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS: 
 Executive Member for Social Services, Chief Executive, Director of Community 
Service, Head of Social Services for Adults, Head of Development and 
Resources, Service Manager and Fieldwork Service Manager  
 
For minute number 91: Jill Galvani, Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery & 
Patient Services; Andrew Jones, Executive Director of Public Health; John 
Darlington, Assistant Director – Planning; Jackie James, Principal Health 
Development Specialist and Janet Ellis, Primary and Community Services 
Programme Manager.   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Member Engagement Manager, Learning and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer 
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

Councillor H.G. McGuill declared an interest in agenda item number 3, 
Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.     
 

91. BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD 
 

The Chairman welcomed Jill Galvani, Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery 
& Patient Services; Andrew Jones, Executive Director of Public Health; John 
Darlington, Assistant Director – Planning; Jackie James, Principal Health 
Development Specialist and Janet Ellis, Primary and Community Services 
Programme Manager to the meeting who were in attendance to provide 
presentations on the following areas:- 

 

• Healthcare in North Wales is Changing – update on service reviews 

• Locality Developments 

• Public Health – Tobacco and Alcohol update 
 
Update on service reviews 
 
The Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Patient Services gave a 
presentation which covered the following areas:- 
 



 

• The Triple Aim 

• Case for change – the main messages 

• Bringing the threads together 

• What questions need to be answered? 

• Localities and Community Services 

• Paediatric Services 

• Maternity, Gynaecology & Neonatal Services 

• Non-elective General Surgery 

• Trauma and Orthopaedics 

• BCU Board position 

• Next steps – key areas 
 

In response to a question on junior doctors, Executive Director of Nursing, 
Midwifery & Patient Services said that there was a need to address the high level 
of funding spent on locum doctors.  Significant work was being undertaken to 
provide training opportunities to ensure junior doctors were being drawn to 
employment opportunities in North Wales.  Executive Director of Public Health 
said that a significant review on junior doctors had been undertaken over the last 
18 months.     

 
Councillor H.G. McGuill asked whether there was flexibility to enable 

nurses to move around departments depending on the needs of the service 
areas.  Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Patient Services said that 
there was flexibility to move staff depending on their confidence in a specific 
service area.  The Unions were largely supportive of this. 

 
In response to questions on future funding and the efficiency programme, 

Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Patient Services explained that the 
capital funding was well utilised.  There was a need for the Health Service in 
Wales to save £70M in 2012/13 and increased drug costs and staff costs 
together with ringfenced budgets were adding to the financial pressures.  An 
efficiency programme had been produced to enable savings to be met whilst 
maintaining a high level of service. The Assistant Director – Planning said that in 
line with the Medium Term Financial Strategy 6% of the budget since 2010 to 
2015 had to be identified as savings.     

 
The Chief Executive said that he and others had recently met with the 

Chair and Acting Chief Executive of the Local Health Board and recognised that 
there were significant challenges ahead.  High level political engagement was 
key together with collaborative working across North Wales.  

 
The Executive Member for Social Services asked whether the reduction in 

senior managers had been considered to meet the level of savings required.  
Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Patient Services said that there was a 
voluntary release scheme for employees but this continued to be a major 
challenge across the National Health Service.  

 
In responding to questions on changes to the National Health Service, 

Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Patient Services explained that the 
presentation given to the Committee was a bold statement outlining the 
significant changes which needed to be made to meet the high level of savings 
required.  The Chief Executive was confident that his health service colleagues 



 

would achieve the funding pressures placed upon them through their efficiency 
programme. 

 
Councillor D. MacFarlane asked if a copy of recommendation of the recent 

Wales Audit Office (WAO) report could be provided to the Committee.  Executive 
Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Patient Services explained that the WAO was a 
separate report to that of the Welsh Royal College report which provided 
recommendations on the Health Service.  This report was published in the public 
domain and could be made available to the Committee.  

 
Councillor M. Bateman asked whether there was a need to consider 

continuing with free prescriptions in Wales.  Executive Director of Nursing, 
Midwifery & Patient Services explained that the Health Service, where possible, 
used local suppliers to ensure best value.  The Chief Executive said that there 
was a need for a review as the cost for free prescriptions was significant.                     
 
Locality Developments 
 
The Director of Community Services and Primary and Community Services 
Programme Manager gave a presentation which covered the following areas:- 
 

• What are localities 

• Locality working 

• Model of Care 

• North Wales Localities 

• Flintshire Localities 

• Locality Leadership Team  

• Where are Local Services Now 

• Where are we up to? 

• Key deliverables 2011/12 

• Work in progress 

• Work to date 

• Links with TSSA 

• Future work  

• Engagement and Inclusion 
 

Councillor H.T. Howorth raised concern around the speed in which some 
opportunities for co-located health services were progressing.  The Chief 
Executive commented on the development of co-located health and social care 
teams in Connah’s Quay and said that consultation was being carried out with the 
primary health service to co-locate health and social care teams in Flint as part of 
the regeneration programme.  The Committee would be given the opportunity to 
consider the future shape of the service.   

 
In response to concerns around meeting the needs of patients once they 

have been discharged, the Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Patient 
Services reported that an annual survey was carried out to review how the care 
of out-patients was being met.  Copies of that survey could be provided to the 
Committee. 
 



 

 Councillor E.W. Owen commented on cross border issues and raised 
concern on patients from Wales having to be treated at the Countess of Chester 
Hospital.  The Executive Director of Nursing, Midwifery & Patient Services 
explained that there was a need for cross border working with hospitals treating 
specialist conditions based in England.  In response to specific cases she said 
that she would look into these matters following the meeting. 
 
Public Health – Tobacco and Alcohol update 
 
 The Executive Director of Public Health provided a presentation which 
covered the following areas:- 
 

• Our healthy future 

• Tobacco and Alcohol 

• BCUHB Approach 

• Local Authority 

• Summary 

• Director of Public Health Annual Report 
 

In response to a question on Council employees smoking outside Council 
buildings, the Chief Executive said that banning smoking on the Council campus 
would be difficult to enforce.  There would need to be a progressive approach 
and this would have to be considered with Unions but was not a change the 
Council was looking to make in the immediate future. 

 
The Director of Public Health reported that initiatives to stop smoking on 

hospital campuses had been carried out in conjunction with the Unions and 
support was provided to employees seeking to stop smoking.  The change was 
introduced following complaints from patients having to walk into the hospital with 
people smoking near the entrances.  Feedback following the introduction of the 
changes had been positive.   
 
Questions from Members 
 

All Members had been given the opportunity to submit questions to Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board prior to the meeting.  A copy of the questions 
and the responses given are attached at Appendix 1 of the minutes.  
 

The Chairman thanked  Jill Galvani, Executive Director of Nursing, 
Midwifery & Patient Services; Andrew Jones, Executive Director of Public Health; 
John Darlington, Assistant Director – Planning; Jackie James, Principal Health 
Development Specialist and Janet Ellis, Primary and Community Services 
Programme Manager for the presentations and for answering the questions from 
Members. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentations be noted. 

            
 
 
 



 

92. FINAL DRAFT OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 

The Director of Community Services introduced the final draft of the Social 
Services Annual Performance Overview report to the Committee to seek any final 
views and comments before approval by the Executive Member for Social 
Services.  
 

The final version of the report had been prepared following an in-depth 
review of current performance by service managers and performance officers and 
a period of consultation and challenge including a Member Task and Finish 
Group.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee endorse the final draft of the Social Services Annual 
Performance Overview report for consideration by Executive. 
 

93. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2011/12 
 

The Director of Community Services and Head of Social Services for 
Adults introduced a report to request that the Committee consider the 2011/12 
Quarter 3 service performance reports, note the update on the Strategic 
Assessment of Risks and Challenges (SARC) contained within the performance 
reports and note the progress made against the Improvement Target Action 
Plans contained within the performance reports. 
 
 The Director of Community Services and Head of Social Services for 
Adults gave a short presentation on the performance within each of the service 
areas, outlining work which had been undertaken to improve performance and 
areas where improvement was needed, as outlined within each report.      
 
Social Services for Adults 
 
 Councillor H.G. McGuill raised concern on the Occupational Therapy 
Service which was not meeting the needs of the service users.  She recognised 
that improvements had been made to the service but said that more work needed 
to be done around working with voluntary organisations. 
 
 The Head of Social Services for Adults explained the process for dealing 
with Occupational Therapy referrals which were dealt with by a dedicated team 
which covered three service areas.  The Service Manager explained that a lean 
review had been carried out around the time spent waiting for an assessment and 
how to improve this.  Each year the Council received around 2,000 referrals but a 
range of improvements were being introduced together with additional resources 
to improve the service.  The lean review also identified areas of expertise and 
where it was important to have a skills mix within the teams.     
 
 The Executive Member for Social Services confirmed that improvements 
had been made to the service, but acknowledged that additional resources were 
required to provide further improvements. 
 



 

 In response to comments on working with the voluntary sector, the Head 
of Social Services for Adults reported that the Council did work with the voluntary 
sector.        
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the 2011/12 Quarter 3 performance reports produced by Heads of 
Service be noted; and 

 
(b) That feedback on any challenge be provided to the Corporate Resources 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
 

94. ROTA VISITS 
 

Councillor D. MacFarlane reported on a visit he had undertaken at Buckley 
Wood.  He reported that this was a wonderful facility but raised concern on two 
gas fires which had been condemned and were in need of replacing.  He also 
reported that improvements were needed to the bathrooms and asked if these 
works could be carried out as a matter of urgency.   
 
 The Head of Social Services for Adults confirmed that these issues would 
be addressed through the landlord, Clwyd Alun Housing.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be received. 
 

95. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

  The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 5.10 p.m. 
 

96. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  There was one member of the press present.   
 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


